

NO. 23A231  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Alabama,  
Applicant,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALABAMA ELECTED LEADERS OF COLOR  
IN SUPPORT OF *MILLIGAN* RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION  
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY**

---

Jonathan B. Miller  
Michael Adame  
Public Rights Project  
490 43rd Street, #115  
Oakland, CA 94609  
jon@publicrightsproject.org  
646-831-6113

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Eluding Court Orders Meant to Protect Black  
Voters Is Not New for Alabama ..... 4

II. The Legislature’s Findings About the Gulf Region  
Are Not Supported ..... 8

III. Racially Polarized Voting Makes the Remedial Map  
Inadequate ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 15

APPENDIX A – List of *Amici Curiae* ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Milligan*,  
599 U.S. —, 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....1, 11

*Camp v. Wesch*,  
504 U.S. 902 (1992) .....6

*Davis v. Schnell*,  
81 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Ala. 1949).....5

*League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2000) .....13

*Schnell v. Davis*,  
336 U.S. 933 (1949) .....5

*Singleton v. Merrill*,  
582 F Supp.3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) .....12

*Smith v. Allwright*,  
321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....4

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....13

*United States v. Parker*,  
236 F. Supp. 511 (M.D. Ala. 1964).....5

*United States v. Penton*,  
212 F. Supp. 193 (M.D. Ala. 1962).....5

*Wesch v. Hunt*,  
785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....6

*Wesch v. Hunt*,  
Civ. A. No. 91-0787, 1993 WL 468747 (S.D. Ala. July 13, 1993).....6

*Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) .....13

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) ..... 11  
Ala. Code 17-14-70.1(4)f.9 ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alabama State Department of Education, School Board Districts, <https://www.alabamaachieves.org/state-board-of-education/school-board-districts/> ..... 10

Alexander Willis, Alabama Republicans frame redistricting case as threat to political power, *The Anniston Star* (Aug. 9, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7wfpeh>..... 8

B. E. H. and J. J. K., Jr., *Federal Protection of Negro Voting Rights*, 51 Va. L. Rev. 1051, 1091–100 (1965) ..... 5

Barbara Drummond, “*Communities of interest’ means more than sharing roads*,” *Alabama Political Reporter* (Aug. 8, 2023), <https://www.alreporter.com/2023/08/08/opinion-communities-of-interest-means-more-than-sharing-roads/> ..... 10

Duncan Hosie, *Alabama dusts off an old playbook for diluting the Black vote*, *Washington Post* (Jul. 25, 2023), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/made-by-history/2023/07/25/alabama-redistricting-voter-suppression/> ..... 4

Howard Koplowitz, *Kenneth Paschal wins Alabama House seat; becomes Legislature’s only Black Republican*, *AL.com* (July 13, 2021), <https://www.al.com/news/birmingham/2021/07/kenneth-paschal-wins-alabama-house-seat-becomes-legislatures-only-black-republican.html> ..... 14

Jane C. Timm, *Alabama Republicans refuse to draw a second Black congressional district in defiance of Supreme Court*, *NBC News* (July 21, 2023), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/elections/alabama-gop-refuses-draw-second-black-district-supreme-court-order-rcna94715>..... 8

Jeffrey P. Lisenby, *Racial Politics Alive and Well in Alabama: The Impact of Recent Voting Rights Decisions on Alabama’s Electoral Districts*, 46 Ala. L. Rev. 641, 683–691 (1995).....6

Kim Chandler, Mark Sherman, and Gary Fields, *Black representation in Alabama tested before Supreme Court*, Associated Press (Oct. 3, 2022), <https://apnews.com/article/voting-rights-2022-midterm-elections-us-supreme-court-health-951245afb2827282e9c340417ca02375> .....6

State of Alabama, *Canvass of Results, General Election*, Nov. 8, 2022 at 67-68, <https://www.sos.alabama.gov/sites/default/files/election-data/2022-11/Final%20Canvass%20of%20Results%20%28canvassed%20by%20state%20canvassing%20board%2011-28-2022%29.pdf>.....9

U.S. Census Bureau, *Congressional and State Legislative Districts* (2022) <https://www.census.gov/acs/www/data/congressional-and-state-legislative-districts> .....14

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Baldwin County, Alabama, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/baldwincountyalabama/PST045222>.....9
